JOURNAL OF COMMUNICATION AND INFORMATION SYSTEMS, VOL. 38, NO. 1, 2023. 120
Combined Polar Codes and 2-12-QAM Applied to
5G Communications
Flávia Camila Morais de Oliveira, Maria de Lourdes Melo Guedes Alcoforado, Garik Markarian, Valdemar
Cardoso da Rocha Jr. and Waslon Terllizzie Araújo Lopes
Abstract—The 5th generation of cellular communications sys-
tems (5G), standardized by the 3rd Generation Partnership
Project (3GPP), uses polar codes in both physical download

[1] M. Ayat, S. Mirzakuchaki, and A. Beheshti-Shirazi, “Design and im-
plementation of high throughput, robust, parallel M-QAM demodu-
lator in digital communication receivers,” IEEE Trans. on Circuits
and Syst. I: Reg. Papers, vol. 63, no. 8, pp. 1295–1304, 2016. doi:
10.1109/TCSI.2016.2589078.
[2] J. Zöllner and N. Loghin, “Optimization of high-order non-uniform
QAM constellations,” in 2013 IEEE International Symposium on Broad-
band Multimedia Systems and Broadcasting (BMSB). IEEE, 2013, pp.
1–6. doi: 10.1109/BMSB.2013.6621711.
[3] C. E. Shannon, “A mathematical theory of communication,” Bell Syst.
Tech. J., vol. 27, no. 3, pp. 379–423, 1948. doi: 10.1002/j.1538-
7305.1948.tb01338.x.
[4] R. T. Kamurthi, S. R. Chopra, and A. Gupta, “Higher order QAM
schemes in 5G UFMC system,” in 2020 International Conference on
Emerging Smart Computing and Informatics (ESCI). IEEE, 2020, pp.
198–202. doi: 10.1109/ESCI48226.2020.9167619.
[5] A. D. Ellis, J. Zhao, and D. Cotter, “Approaching the non-linear Shannon
limit,” J. Lightw. Technol., vol. 28, no. 4, pp. 423–433, 2009. doi:
10.1109/JLT.2009.2030693.
[6] I. Teikari et al., Digital predistortion linearization methods for RF power
amplifiers. Finland: Teknillinen korkeakoulu, 2008.
[7] S. Ali, G. Markarian, and E. Arikan, “Novel predistortion algorithm for
OFDMA,” in The IEEE 69th Conference on Vehicular Technology (VTC
Spring 2009), 2009, pp. 1–5. doi: 10.1109/VETECS.2009.5073716.
[8] M. L. M. G. Alcoforado, G. Markarian, and V. C. da Rocha Jr, “Novel
2-12 QAM modulation format,” Proceedings of the O S Popov ONAT,
vol. 17, no. 1, pp. 159–168, 2019.
[9] S. Lin and D. J. Costello, “Error Control Coding,” 2004.
[10] Z. B. K. Egilmez, L. Xiang, R. G. Maunder, and L. Hanzo, “The
development, operation and performance of the 5G polar codes,”
IEEE Commun. Surveys Tuts., vol. 22, no. 1, pp. 96–122, 2019. doi:
10.1109/COMST.2019.2960746.
[11] V. Bioglio, C. Condo, and I. Land, “Design of polar codes
in 5G new radio,” IEEE Commun. Surveys Tuts., 2020. doi:
10.1109/COMST.2020.2967127.
[12] E. Arikan, “Channel polarization: A method for constructing capacity-
achieving codes for symmetric binary-input memoryless channels,”
IEEE Trans. Inf. Theory, vol. 55, no. 7, pp. 3051–3073, 2009. doi:
10.1109/TIT.2009.2021379.
[13] F. Gabry, V. Bioglio, I. Land, and J.-C. Belfiore, “Multi-kernel con-
struction of polar codes,” in 2017 IEEE International Conference on
Communications Workshops (ICC Workshops). IEEE, 2017, pp. 761–
765. doi: 10.1109/ICCW.2017.7962750.
[14] K. Chen, K. Niu, and J.-R. Lin, “An efficient design of bit-interleaved po-
lar coded modulation,” in 2013 IEEE 24th Annual International Sympo-
sium on Personal, Indoor, and Mobile Radio Communications (PIMRC).
IEEE, 2013, pp. 693–697. doi: 10.1109/PIMRC.2013.6666225.
[15] J. He, K. Wu, Z. Zhou, J. Ma, and J. Shi, “An efficient encoder-
subcarrier mapping method combined with polar code for visible light
communication,” IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp. 69 119–69 125, 2019. doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2916005.
[16] K. Mahender, T. A. Kumar, and K. Ramesh, “Analysis of multipath
channel fading techniques in wireless communication systems,” AIP
Conference Proceedings, vol. 1952, no. 1, p. 020050, 2018. doi:
10.1063/1.5032012.
[17] P. K. Deekshith and K. R. Sahasranand, “Polar codes over
fading channels with power and delay constraints,” CoRR, vol.
abs/1704.00663, 2017. doi: 10.1109/ISWCS.2017.8108142. [Online].
Available: http://arxiv.org/abs/1704.00663
[18] C. R. Neslen, “Negative conductance load modulation RF power am-
plifier,” Master Dissertation, California Polytechnic State University at
San Luis Obispo, California, 2010.

[21] C. Nader, P. N. Landin, W. Van Moer, N. Bjorsell, and P. Handel,
“Performance evaluation of peak-to-average power ratio reduction and
digital pre-distortion for OFDM based systems,” IEEE Trans. Mi-
crow. Theory and Techn., vol. 59, no. 12, pp. 3504–3511, 2011. doi:
10.1109/TMTT.2011.2170583.
[22] M. Salehi and J. Proakis, “Digital Communications,” McGraw-Hill
Education, vol. 31, p. 32, 2007.
[23] S. Le Goff, A. Glavieux, and C. Berrou, “Turbo-codes and high spectral
efficiency modulation,” in Proceedings of ICC/SUPERCOMM’94-1994
International Conference on Communications. IEEE, 1994, pp. 645–
649. doi: 10.1109/ICC.1994.368804.
[24] E. Johansson, “List decoding of polar codes,” Master Thesis, Lund
University, Sweden, October 2017.
[25] R. Mori and T. Tanaka, “Performance of polar codes with the construc-
tion using density evolution,” IEEE Commun. Lett., vol. 13, no. 7, pp.
519–521, July 2009. doi: 10.1109/LCOMM.2009.090428.
[26] R. M. Oliveira and R. C. de Lamare, “Polar codes based on piecewise
Guassian approximation: Design and analysis,” IEEE Access, vol. 10,
pp. 73 571–73 582, July 2022. doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3190393.
[27] M.-C. Chiu and Y.-S. Su, “Design of polar codes and PAC codes for
SCL decoding,” IEEE Trans. Commun., vol. 71, no. 3, pp. 2587–2601,
March 2023. doi: 10.1109/TCOMM.2023.3263225.
[28] H. Ochiai, K. Ikeya, and P. Mitran, “A new polar code design based
on reciprocal channel approximation,” IEEE Trans. Commun., vol. 71,
no. 2, pp. 631–643, Feb 2023. doi: 10.1109/TCOMM.2022.3227280.
[29] D. Zhou, K. Niu, and C. Dong, “Construction of polar codes in Rayleigh
fading channel,” IEEE Commun. Lett., vol. 23, no. 3, pp. 402–405, 2019.
doi: 10.1109/LCOMM.2019.2892453.
[30] W. T. A. Lopes, Y. Xue, and E. S. Sousa, “Performance of modulation di-
versity with polar encoding in Rayleigh fading channel,” in Proceedings
of the 16th ACM International Symposium on Performance Evaluation
of Wireless Ad Hoc, Sensor, & Ubiquitous Networks, 2019, pp. 51–55.
doi: 10.1145/3345860.3361514.
[31] A. A. Hasan and I. D. Marsland, “Low complexity LLR metrics for polar
coded QAM,” in 2017 IEEE 30th Canadian Conference on Electrical
and Computer Engineering (CCECE). IEEE, 2017, pp. 1–4. doi:
10.1109/CCECE.2017.7946778.
[32] I. Tal and A. Vardy, “List decoding of polar codes,” IEEE
Trans. Inf. Theory, vol. 61, no. 5, pp. 2213–2226, 2015. doi:
10.1109/TIT.2015.2410251.
[33] F. C. P. Barros, F. C. M. Oliveira, M. L. M. G. Alcoforado, and W. T. A.
Lopes, “Performance of polar codes over generalized fading channels,”
Journal of Communication and Information Systems, vol. 37, no. 1, pp.
1–9, February 2022. doi: 10.14209/jcis.2022.1.
[34] C. R. N. Da Silva, N. Simmons, E. J. Leonardo, S. L. Cotton, and
M. D. Yacoub, “Ratio of two envelopes taken from α-µ, η-µ, and κ-
JOURNAL OF COMMUNICATION AND INFORMATION SYSTEMS, VOL. 38, NO. 1, 2023. 127
µ variates and some practical applications,” IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp.
54 449–54 463, 2019. doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2907891.
Flávia Camila Morais de Oliveira was born in
Recife, Pernambuco, Brazil on December 7th, 1995.
She received the B.Sc. degrees in Electrical Engi-
neering from the State University of Pernambuco,